Starting on July 1, 2022, and each July 1st thereafter, the AB 939 Support Fee amount shall be annually 
adjusted by the CPI-U amount as established in Section 4.03.1. 

2.04.3 Franchise Retention Fee.  Contractor shall pay a Franchise Retention Fee of four 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000).  The Franchise Retention Fee shall be paid to City in full by July 
1, 2021.  If the Franchise Retention Fee is not paid in full by July 1, 2021, this Agreement shall be null and void, and 
any monies paid by Contractor to City shall be retained by City.

[...]

12.01.1.3 Payment by Contractor.  Contractor agrees to be responsible for the cost of 
up to three reviews during the Initial Term, and for the cost of one review during the extension period. The 
Contractor agrees to be responsible for up to a maximum amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for 
each review.  Commencing on July 1, 2028 and each July 1st thereafter, the maximum Contractor contribution 
towards the cost for each review will be adjusted by the CPI-U as established in Section 4.03.1. 

12.01.2 Purpose.  The reviews will be designed to verify that Service Recipient billing rates

[...]

Performance Review to solely for the purpose of determining that Contractor has cured any such area of non-
compliance identified in the initial Billing Audit and Performance Review.  Contractor will be responsible for the cost 
of any such Additional Billing Audit and Performance Review, up to a maximum amount of Seventy-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($75,000).  Commencing on July 1, 2028, and each July 1st thereafter, the maximum Contractor contribution 
towards the cost for the review will be adjusted by the CPI-U amount as established in Section 4.03.1. 

12.02 City Requested Program Review.  City reserves the right to require Contractor to periodically